
Forefathers^ Day Orations^
An Introduction and Checklist

UDO J. HEBEL

STUDIES of collective memory and identity politics have
rekindled interest in one of the most productive narratives of
American history. The foundational saga of the Pilgrims and

the role of Plymouth Rock in American mythography hold re-
newed attraction for scholars concerned with the cultural forma-
tion, political appropriation, and public representation of national
ideologies in changing contexts. Plymouth Rock provides the
point of origin for a number of recent studies that revisit the sites
and stories of the Pilgrim heritage, retrace the Pilgrims' partici-
pation in the construction and contestation of collective Anieri-
can identities, and remap the inventory of texts, images, and plat-
forms supporting the Pilgrim myth over the course of more than
three centuries. Published almost simultaneously, but differing in
scope, approach, and agenda, John Seelye's Memory's Nation,^ Ann

The research for this checklist was generously supported by a Kate B. and Hail J. Peter-
son Fellowship at the American Antiquarian Society. I am very grateñil to the AAS library
staff as well as to Caroline Sloat and John HencK for their instimtional and personal help.
I would also like to thank the following colleagues and friends for their advice and assis-
tance: John Seelye, Emory Elliott, Klaus Lubbers, Reiner Smolinski, Howard Chudacoff,
Garry Davis,Juliane Bierschenk, Kerstin Schmidt, Susanne Groth, Ursula Kuhn, Karsten
Fitz, Ingrid (îessner, Michaela Schmidt, and Katharina F.rhard. A special note of gratitude
also goes to the Sheldon Museum in Middlebury, Vt., to the staff members of the Ply-
mouth Public Library, and to Peggj' M. Baker, Pilgrim Societ>'/PiIgHm Hall Museum in
Plymouth, Mass. The acknowledgment of all the help offered by friendly people at numer-
ous local and state historical societies goes beyond the scope of a footnote.

I. John Seelye, Memory's Nation: The Place of Plymouth Rock (Chapel Hill: University of
North Carolina Press, 1998),

U D O J . HEBEL is professor and chair of American studies at the
University of Regensburg, Germany.

Copyright © 2003 by American Antiquarian Society

377



378 American Antiquarian Society

Uhry Abrams's The Pil^ms and Pocahontas,^ and my own articles
on Pilgrim anniversaries from the American Revolution to the
Plymouth Tercentenary of 1920/213 reassess the culuiral impact
of a regional legend that once governed the national iconography
to a considerable extent and shaped the Anglocentric fabric of
American civil religion.4 These recent publications on the docu-
ments and traditions of American ancestor worship springing
from Plymouth Rock emphasize the politics and competitiveness
of the Pilgrim myth, incorporate a wider range of visual materials
and printed matter of diverse kinds into their analyses, and try to
recover the scripts and choreographies of commemorations in
and beyond New England.5

Ï. Ann Uhry Ahrams, The Pilgri?ns and Pocahontas: Rival Myths of American Origin (Boul-
der, Colo.: Westview, 1999).

3. UdoJ. Hebel, '"A Proper Recollection of These Things": New England Forefathers'
Day Orations 1769-1820 and the National Consecration of a Colonial Past,' ReT/iembeting the
Individual/Regional/NtitionalPast, ed.WaldeimrZacharasieviczCTüh'mcen: Stauffenburg,
1999), 31-58; UdoJ. Hebel. 'The Forefathers' Day Celebrations of 1802 and the Enact-
ment of Federalist Constructions of the American Republic,' The Construction and Contes-
tation of American Cultures and Identities in the Early National Period, ed. UdoJ. Hebel (Heidel-
berg: Winter, 1999), 303-30; UdoJ. Hebel, 'New England F'orefatbers' Day C^elebrations
Between the American Revolution and the Civil War,' Ceremonies and Spectacles: Petfhrming
America?! Culture, eds. Teresa Alves et al. (Amsterdam: VU Universit)' Press, 2000), 111-43;
UdoJ. Hehel, 'Historical Bonding With an FxpiHng Heritage: Revisiting the Plynitnith
Tercentenary Festivities of 1920/21,' Celeltrating Ethnicity and Nation: American Festive Cul-
ture frotn the Revolution to the Early Twentieth Century, eds. Geneviève Fabre, Jürgen Hei-
deking, and Kai Dreisbach (New York: Berghahn, 2001), 257-97; UdoJ. Hehel, 'The Rise
and Fall of Forefathers' Day as a Site of National American Memory,' Sites of Memory in
American Literatures and Cultures, ed. UdoJ. Hehel (Fleidelherg: Winter, 2003), 141-91.

4. For a review essay discussing Seclye's and Abrams's work, together with Jill Lepore's
The Name of War: King Philipps IVar atid the Origins of American Identity (New York: Knopf,
1998) and Alfred E. Young's The Shoeynaker and theTea Party: Memoiy and the American Rev-
olution (Boston: Beacon Press, 1999), in the contexts of the study of collective memory, see
Thomas J. Brown, 'Massachusetts in Memory,' The Massachusetts Historical Revieii' 1 (zooo):
118-33. Picturing Old New England: briage and Mejnory, eds. Wilham H. Truettner and
Roger B. Stein (New Haven: Yale University Press, 1999), also deserves mention, altbough
the representation of Plymouth Rock and the Pilgrims as a national mytb of origin is not
a prime focus of the volume.

5. For earlier sources and studies, see James Thacher, History of the Town of Plyjnouth,
Frotn Its First Settlement in 1620 to the Present Tifi/e, zd. ed. (1835; Yarmouthport: Parnas-
sus, 1972); William Russell, Guide to Plymouth and Recollections of the Pilgrims (Boston:
Coolidge, iH¿\6)\ Herbert B. Adams, 'Plymouth Rock Restored,' Magazine of American His-
toty 8 (1882): 789-806 and 9 (1883): 31-52; William T. Davis, Plymouth Memories of an
Octogenarian (Plymouth, Mass.: Memorial Press, 1906); Albert Matthews, 'The Term Pil-
grim Fathers and Early Celebrations of Forefathers' Day,' Publications of the Colonial Soci-
ety of Massachmetts 17 (1914): 293-391; George F Willison, Saints arul Strangers (New York:
Time, 1945); Wesley F. Craven, The Legend of the Founding Fathers {ig^6; Westport, Conn.:



Forefathers' Day Orations^ i'j6ç-i86^ 379

The following checklist of Forefathers' Day orations has
emerged from my research on the history and choreography of
festivities that celebrated the so-called landing of the Pilgrim
Fathers on Plymouth Rock between the Revolution and the Civil
War. Before the Civil War reconfigured collective American
memory,*̂  and before the further ethnic pluralization of the
United States in the late nineteenth and early twentieth centuries
eroded the cohesive authority of New England anniversaries as
nationally binding rites,7 Forefathers' Day provided a major plat-

Greenwood Press, J9S3); Francis Russell, 'The Pilgrims and the Rock.' American Heritage
13.6 (1962): 4S-55; Rose T, Briggs, Plymouth Rock: Histoiy and Significance (Plymouth,
Mass.: Pilgrim Society, 191̂ 8); Peter Ciomes, The PilgriTn Society i<Szo-iç2o: Ati Informal
C.otrimemorative Essay (Piymoutli, Mass.: Pilgrim Society, 1971); Robert J. Myers, Cele-
Invtions: The Co-mplete Book of Ametican Holidays (Garden City, N.Y.: Doubleday, 1972),
295-301; Pershing Vartanian, 'The Puritan as a Symbol in American Thought: A Smdy of
the New England Societies, 1820-1920,' Ph.D. diss. University of Michigan, 1971 [DAI
32.7 (i97z):3939A]; Robert D. Amer, 'Plymouth Rock Revisited: The Landing of die Pil-
grim Fathers,' 7'""'"'^' of American Culture 6 (1983): 25-35; Peter Gomes, 'Pilgrims and
Puritans: "Heroes" and "Villains" in die Creadon of the American Past,' Proceedings of the
Mimachusetrs Histo7Ícal Society 95 (1983): 1-16; Lawrence Buell, New England Literary Cul-
ture: FioJH Revolution through Renabsajice (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 1986).

6, On the Civil War in .\inerican public memory recently, see especially Jim Cullen, The
Civil War ill Popular Culture: A Reusable fiïrf (Washington: Smithsonian Press, 1995); Kirk
Savage, Standing Soldiers. Kneeling Slaves: Race, War, and Monument in Nineteenth-Centuiy
America (Princeton, N.J.; Princeton University Press, 1997); Ellen M. Litwicki, Ama-ica's
Public Holidays, ¡H6^-i()zo (Washington: Smithsonian Press, looo), ch. 2;DavidW. Blight,
Race and Reunion: The Cwil War in American Me^moiy (Q2im\:iúi\^ii, Mass,: Harvard Univer-
sity Press, 2001).

7. On the development of ethnic, and especially immigrant, festive culture in the United
States, see Litwicki, A?neiica's Public Holidays, chs. 2 and 4; Kenneth Moss, *St.Patrick's Day
Celebrations and the Formation of Irish-American Idendty, IS^^-JS-J^,' Journal of Social
History 29 (i 995): 12 3-48; Feasts and Celehratiom in North A7neiican Ethnic Communities, eds.
Ramón Gudérrez and Geneviève Fabre (Albuijuerque: University of New Mexico Press,
1995); History and Memoty in Aft-ican-American Culture, eds. Geneviève Fabre and Robert
O'Meally (New York: Oxford University Press, 1994); April Schultz, Ethnicity on Parade:
Inventing the Norwegian American Through Celebration (Amherst: University of Massa-
chusetts Press, 1994); David Glassberg, American Historical Pageantty: The Uses of Tradition
in the Early Tiventieth Cennny (Chapel Hill: University of North Carolina Press, 1990);
Kathleen N. (Bonzen, 'Edinicity as F'esdve Culture: Nineteenth-Cenuiry German Amer-
ica on Parade,' The Invention of Ethnicity, ed. Wemer Sollors (New York: Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 1989), 44-76; Dag Blanck, 'History at Work: The 1888 New Sweden Jubilee,'
Swedish-American Historical Quanerly 39 (1988): 5-20; Robert Orsi, 'Parades, Holidays,
and Public Rituals,' Encyclopedia of American Social History, eds. Mary K. Cayton et ai, (New
York: Scribner, 1993), 1913-22, at 1916-17. For case studies in local coramemoradve civic
traditions, see John Bodnar, 'Commemorative Activity in Twendeth-Century Indianapo-
lis: The Invendon of Civic Tradidons,' Indiana Magazine of History 87 (1991): 1-23, and
David Glassberg, 'Public Ritual and Cultural Hierarchy: Philadelphia's Civic Celebradons
at die Turn of the Twendeth Century,' Pennsylvania Magazine 107 (1983): 421-48.



380 American Antiquarian Society

form to advocate New England-centered formulations of Ameri-
can history and cultural memory. When the annual cycle of early
national and antebellum American festive culture was bursting
with celebrations of the Constitution, Independence Day, presi-
dential birthdays, inaugurations, and diverse events of local and
national history, the observance of Forefathers' Day on Decem-
ber 21/22^ occupied a prominent position in the commemorative
landscape and was a serious rival of the Fourth of July.̂  In his
183Ó 'Eulogy on King Philip,' Pequot writer and orator William
Apess placed the Plymouth anniversary next to the Fourth of July
and recognized the contemporary clout and national popularity
of Forefathers' Day celehrations from the perspective of those
who suffered the consequences of both historical events: 'We say,
therefore, let every man of color wrap himself in mourning, for
the 22nd of December and tbe 4tb of July are days of mourning
and not of joy.'̂ ° The consideration of materials from outside
Massachusetts shows that, in the decades before the Civil War,
Forefathers' Day spread across the continent to the shores of the
Pacific and even reached beyond the northern border of the

8. The exact date of the 'landing' remained a matter of disjiute into the nineteenth cen-
tury. Whereas December 11 had first been taken to mark the anniversary, December î i
was eventually fixeil as die proper date. See Repon of the Pilgrim Society mi the Expediency of
Celebrating the Landing of the Pilgrims December 21 Instead of Decernber 22 (Boston, 1850).

9. For recent studies of early national festive culture, see especially Simon P. Newman,
Parades and the Politics of the Street: Festive Culture in the Early Aniaican Republic (Philadel-
phia: University of Pennsylvania Press, 1997); David Waldstreicher, In the Midft of Perpet-
ual Fetes: The Making of American Nationalism, ¡•]'j6-í8zu (Chapel Hill: University of
North Carolina Press, 1997); Brooks McNamani, Day of Jubilee: The Great Age of Public
Celebrations in New Vork, i^Sfl-icoc (New Brunswick, NJ.: Rutgers University Press,
1997); Mary Ryan, Civic Wars: Democracy and Public Life in the American City during the
Nineteenth Ccnrt/ïj (Berkeley: University of California Press, 1997); Len Travers, Celebrat-
ing the Fourth: Independence Dtiy and the Rites of Nationalist?/ in the Fairly Republic (Ainherst:
University of Massachusetts Press, 1997); Jürgen Heideking, 'The Federal Processions of
1788 and the Origins ot American C îvil Religion,' Soundings 77 (1994): 367-87; Shane
White, '"It Was a Proud Day": African Americans, Festivals, and Parades in the North,
ly^i-iH}^,' Journal ofAine^ican Histoty Hi (1994): i3-5O;John Bodiiar, Re?nakingAmerica:
Public Memory, Co?n?nemoration, and Patriotism in the Tiventieth Century (Princeton, N.J.:
Princeton University Press, 1992}, ch. 2; Susan G. Davis, Parades and Power: Street Theatre
in Nineteenth-Century Philadelphia (Philadelphia: lemple University Press, 1986).

ro. William Apess, 'Fiiiogy on King Philip, as Pronounced at the Odeon, in Federal
Street, Boston (1836),' On Our Own Ground: The Complete Writings of William Apess, ed.
Barry O'Connell (Amherst: University of Massachusetts Press, 1992), 286.



Eorefathers' Day Orations, iy6ç-i86^ 381

United States when New England anniversaries were observed
for a brief period in Montreal.'^ In post-Civil War times, the
power of the civic rite began to wane, and the recently installed
hohday of Thanksgiving soon challenged the cultural position of
the Plymouth anniversary as a New England celebration of
national stature." In view of the demise, if not disappearance, of
Eorefathers' Day from the calendar of national holidays in the
twentieth century, the monumental Plymouth tercentenary festi-
vities of 1920/21 sealed 'the passing away of a New England that
would not return'^ instead of revitalizing the spirit of 'the so-
called Pilgrim Century, from 1820 to i92O.''4

The cultural significance attributed to celebrations of Forefa-
thers' Day in revolutionary, early national, and antebellum Amer-
ica is reflected in the large number of orations that were printed
for wider circulation after their delivery as 'the quintessence of
filiopietistic mythography.'^5 This checklist provides for the first
time a comprehensive documentation of Forefathers' Day ser-
mons and speeches from the inception of civic performances in
pre-revolutionary Plymouth 1769 to their eclipse after the Civil
War. No matter which approach investigations of the history of
the Pilgrim myth have taken, and no matter what the specific
focus of their analyses of related documents and performances has

11. See Hebel, 'New England Forefjthers' Day Celebrations Between the American
Revolution and tbe Civil War,' 11 j - i 6 . and the 'Index to Places of Delivery,' 377.

12. Gomes, 'Pilgrims and Puritans,' 14.
13. SeeSeelye, Me?noiy's Nation, 379-Ho on the promotion of the first Thanksgiving as

a national anniversary by Sarabjosepba Hale in the late 1850s and its official institution by
President Lincoln in 1863. Tbe initiation of Thanksgiving during the Civil War and the
post-Civil War changes in American ciJtural memory inform the cutoff date of the present
checklist.

14. Gomes,'Pilgrims and Puritans,' 1. Fora discussionof the weakening of the culniral
power of Plymouth Rock, the demise of Forefathers' Day, and the failure of the Plymouth
Tercentenary to revive the New England heritage production, see Seelye, Memory's Nation,
chs. 22-25, ^""J Hebel, 'Historical Bonding Witb an Expiring Heritage.' Significantly
enough, Litwicki's America's Public Holidays, iS6^-i(^2o, which is focused on 'the holidays
invented or revived between the Civil War and World War I* (2), does not refer to Fore-
lathers' Day. Today, the very cradle of the tradition, the Old Colony Club of Plymouth,
remains the last site of Forefethers' Day celebrations.

15. Buell, iVfTj! England Literary Culture, 197. Similarly, Michael Kämmen, Mystic Chords
of Memory: The Tmmpnnation of Tradition in Ajnerican Culture (New York: Knopf, 1991),
63-64, 208-11.



382 American Antiquarian Society

been, the orations given at annual commemorations of the fouxt-
dation of Plymouth have always provided rich source materials."^
This first documentation of very rare, at times hitherto uncata-
logued, items, especially from locations outside New England,
and the identification of speeches previously not recognized as
Forefathers' Day orations may thus support more far-reaching
interpretations of the rhetorical productivity of the anniversary
during the period of its highest visibility.'7 It is hoped that this
checklist will stimulate further explorations of the political func-
tions of Forefathers' Day in different historical and geographical
contexts,'^ and encourage scholars to recover more fully the per-
formative dimensions of the public events for which they were
commissioned.'9

The majority of printed addresses were published at the re-
quest of the organizing committees soon after their delivery. In

16. Within the script for the celebratory event, orations provide the focal point of what
Victor Turner calls the 'plural reflexivity' of cultural performances. Victor Turner, 'Linii-
nality and the Performative Genres,' Rite, Drama, Festival, Spectacle: Rehearsals Toward'! a
Theojj of Cultural Performance, ed, JohnJ. MacAloon (Philadelphiar Institute for the Study
of Human Issues, 1984), 25.

17. Although Forefathers' Day oratory is not included in any of the following studies of
nineteenth-century American rhetoric, tiiey may still support further analyses: Rhetoric and
Political Culture in Nineteenth-Century Ameiica, ed. Thomas W. Benson (East Lansing:
Michigan State University Press, 1997); Oratorical Cultitre in Nineteenth-Centmj America:
Tnmsformations in the Theoiy and Practice of Rhetoric, eds. Gregory Clark and S. Michael
Hatloran (Carbondale: Southern Illinois University Press, 1993); Nan Johnson, Nine-
teejith-Centuiy Rhetoric in North A?nerica (Carbondale: Southern Illinois University Press,
1991); eds. Bernard K. Duffy and Halford R. Ryan, American Orators Before 1^00: Critical
Studies and Sources (New York; Greenwood Press, 1987); Barnet Baskerville, The People's
Voice: The Orator in American Society (Lexington: University of Kentucky Press, 1979).

18. Fora sample discussion of the historicity and localism of the politics of Forefathers'
Day celebrations, see Hebel, 'The Forefathers' Day Celebrations of 1802,' and Hebel,
'New England Forefathers' Day Celebrations Between the American Revolution and the
Civil War,' 125—33.

19. For examples of die description and analysis of the scripts and huilding blocks of
Forefathers' Day in the early nineteenth century, see Hebel, 'The Forefathers' Day Cele-
brations of 1802,' and Hebel, 'New England Forefathers' Day Celebrations Between the
American Revolution and the Civil War,' 117—25. For theoretical approaches to the inter-
pretation of Forefathers' Day as cultural performance, see Don Handelman, Models and
Mirrors: Towards an Anthropoh^ of Public Events (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press,
1990); Time Out of Time: Essays on the Festival, ed. Alessandro Falassi (Albuquerque: Uni-
versity of New Mexico Press, 1987); Rite, Drama, Festival, Spectacle: Reheaisah Towards a
Themy of Cultural Perfonnance, ed.John J. MacAloon (Philadelphia: Institute for the Study
of Human Issues, 1984); Seatlar Ritual, eds. Sally F. Moore and Barbara G. Myerhoff (Am-
sterdam: Van Gorcum, 1977).



Forefathers^ Day Orations^ ij6^-i86$ 383

some instances, reprints, (partial) reproductions in newspapers
and magazines, and the inclusion in anthologies of different kinds
followed. As early as 1804, Jedidiah Morse and Elijah Parish rec-
ognized the didactic value of Forefathers' Day oratory and
selected passages from the early Plymouth speeches of John
Davis, John Quincy Adams, and J. T. Kirkland for their Compen-
dious History of New England, Designed for Schools and Private Fam-
ilies. Edward Everett's 1824 Plymouth address was excerpted in
John Pierpont's National Reader of 1827, between sections from
William Robertson's and Daniel Neal's histories of New England
and Charles W. Upham's and EeHcia Hemans's Pilgrim poems.^°
When Erank Moore compiled American Eloquence: A Collection of
Speeches and Addresses, by the Most Eminent Orators ofA?/jerica in
1857, he deemed itsuitable to include John Quincy Adams's 'Ora-
tion at Plymouth' of 1802 and Seargent S. Prentiss's 'New Eng-
land Address' presented in New Orleans in 1845. Selective
reproductions of Eorefathers' Day speeches in, e.g., Niks National
Register, The Litera?y World, and The Liberator testify to a different,
both journalistic and propagandistic, appeal of Forefathers' Day
oratory. A particularly noteworthy case in that respect is the com-
plete reproduction of J. R. Benton's 1853 Sacramento oration in
the Sacramento Daily Union of December 23, 1853, which is the
only available version of the speech.^'

Although the present checklist significantly expands previous
documentation, it still needs to be seen whether the 132 entries
provide an 'inclusive bibliography'-^ for those interested in New

20. The hulk of eighteenth- and nineteenth-century Forefathers' Day poetry is available
in Thacher, History of the Toivn of Plymouth, 341-2; Russell, Guide to Plymouth, Appendix
'Airs of the Pilgrims' [76 pp.|; Poems of the Pilgrims, ed. Z. H. Spooner (Boston: Williams,
1881); Songs of the Pil^ms, ed, Marvin D. Bishee (Boston: Congregational Publishing
Society, 1887).

21. See the respective additions to entries in the checklist for examples of the various
categories. Reviews of Forefathers' Day orations document an academic reception; see the
reviews of the addresses of Alden Bradford ( r 804) in Monthly Anthology and Boston Review
Ganuary 1805): 42; Peieg Sprague (1835) in The American Monthly Magazine (April 1836):
420-21; Charles B. Hadduck (1841} in American Qum^et•¡y Register 15 (1843)1 87; and
J. Prescottllall (1847) in Litetmy lUrld(Fcbniäry 12, 1848): 24-26.

22. Sedye, Memory^sNation, 647.



384 American Antiquarian Society

Fig. I. The Landing of the Pilgrims, Engraved invitation by Samuel Hill (ca,
1798-1800), American Antiquarian Society,

England studies. The fiill scope and energy of Forefathers' Day
oratory went far beyond what has been preserved in print. That
the first officially commissioned oration, by Chandler Robbins
(1772), has only been handed down in a brief mention in the
records of the Old Colony Club, together with letters document-
ing the introduction of the practice of commissioned orations, is
certainly a case in point.-3 Research beyond the trodden paths of

13. See 'Records of the Old Colony Club,' Proceedings of the Massachusetts Historical Soci-
ety znd ser,, 3 {1886-87), 434! fo'" reproducdons of the letters of December 23, 1771, and



Forefathers' Day Orations, i']6g-i86^ 385

Plymouth, beyond the readily available collections of New York
oradons,M and beyond the less well-known but still accessible
records of the New England Society of Charleston, South Car-
olina,-5 yields many of the items given here for the first time and
draws attention to a largely uncharted (and probably unchartable)
archive of forgotten celebrations and lost documents. Thus, a let-
ter sent to Plymouth by a certain W.R.S. from Hillsboro, Illinois,
in 1838 gives a report on 'the 6rst celebration (I believe) of the
kind that has ever occurred in the Mississippi Valley.' The autlior
regrets the lack of 'local scenery,' but suggests that 'through the
instrumentality of imagination, the letter's recipient may recall in
some imperfect degree at least, the scenes and events with which
he has been associated.' The local variant of the civic rite at Hills-
boro seems to have been a fireside enactment of the pioneer inter-
pretation of the historic event, with 'a social circle of Old Colony
friends . . . seated round a comfortable fire,' reveling in 'the grad-
ual improvement of society, in the arts, institutions, and conve-
niences so essential to the happiness of man,' and reenvisioning
the day 'when the hardy adventurers of the Mayflower; with axe in
hand, left their ship at anchor.'̂ "^ The address given that day by
the Reverend William D. Huntington would probably shed more
light on the specifically midwestern frame of the event had it been
preserved. Similarly, the diary of Christopher Columbus Baldwin
records celebrations at Worcester, Massachusetts, in the early
1830s, with explicit mention of evidently lost orations by William

January 7, 1772, see 421-24; also Hebe!, '"A Proper Recollection of These Things,"'
32-33. The first address qualifying as a Forefathers' Day oration had been given informally
by Edward Winslow at the 1770 celebration; its text has survived in the 'Records of the Old
Colony Club' (i, p. 348).

24. See The New England Society Orations: Addresses, Sermons and Poems Delivered Before the
New F.ngland Society in the City of New York 1820-188^, eds. Cephas Brainerd and Eveline
Warner Brainerd, 2 vols. (New York: ITie Century Co., 1901); also Horace Hatch, The
New England Society in the City afNeiv York, 180$-!^$'] (New York; New England Society,
1958).

25. VMlliain Way, History of the New Ëngbnd Society of Charleston, South Carolina, for One
Hundred Years, lSi^-i^iy (Charleston, S.C: New England Societ>', 1920),

26. Christian /ífgúííT(January 27, 1838); 14-15.



386 Afnerican Antiquarian Society

Lincoln (1829) and a Reverend Hill (1833).^7 In a diary entry for
December 22, 1838, Thomas Robbins describes the Plymouth
celebration of 1838 and his own—lost—contributions to it in the
form of an oration of sixty-five minutes before a 'large assembly'
and a 'short extempore address to the Guards.'^^ In its lengthy
coverage of the 1846 festivities of the New England Society of
Cincinnati, the Liberty Hall and Ci?icinnati Gazette of December
31, 1846, refers to an untraceable address by Benjamin B. Fes-
senden, which 'was commemorative of the virtues and peculiari-
ties of the early inhabitants of New England and exhibited a true
and graphic picture of the Yankee character, as well as some inter-
esting historical facts connected vnth New England and her peo-
ple.' The New Orleans Weekly Picayune of December 28, 1846,
mentions a lost oration by Thomas A. Adams, as well as 'a most
feeling speech, redundant with eloquence and beautiful passages'
by a certain 'Mr. P.'—most likely Seargent S. Prentiss, the speaker
of the year before. Lists of South Carolina orators added to
Joshua Barker Whitridge's Oration Delivered on the Anniversary of
the New-England Society, Charleston^ S.C. December nd, 18^^, and
included in Way's History of the New England Society of Charleston,
South Carolina,^9 refer to items whose existence can no longer be
verified. Broadsides issued for celebrations in, e.g., Cincinnati,
San Francisco, and, especially, Middlebury, Vermont, also an-
nounce addresses no longer traceable.î° In other cases, speakers

27. 'Diary of Christopher Columljus Baldwin, Librarian of the American Antiquarian
Society, 1829-1835,' Transactions and Colleaions of the American Antiquarian Society S (1901):
45 and 249.

18. Diary of Thomas Rohbins, D.D. ¡-¡96-18^4. Printed For His Nephew. Owned by the Con-
necticut Historical Society, ed. Increase N. Tarbox, 2 vols, (Boston: Tbdd, 1886-1887), 2:
S17-18.

29. See Way, Histoty of the New England Society of Charleston, 269-70.
30. The Sheldon Museum in Middlebury, Vt., holds collections of broadsides and news-

paper clippings tbat document tbe course of festivities in the two decades before tbe Civil
War and illustrate the potential for fiirtber research on the level of toca] bistory. The
names of speakers given on Middlebury broadsides are Pastor Stoddard (1842), Otto S.
Hoyt (i843),James Meacham (1845), T. S. Hubbard (1848),]. A. Beckwith (1851), R. S.
Cushman (1852), Geo. N. Boardman (1856), Philip Battell (1857), William H. Lord
(1858). On the history of Forefathers' Day in Middlebury, Vt., see W. Storrs Lee, 'Forefa-
thers Day,' The Middlebury College News Letter 15.2 (1940): i o - i i , 18. The broadside men-



Forefathers^ Day Orations, 1^6^-186$ 387

declined to have their commemorative product preserved for pos-
terity, as did the Reverend John Brazer of Salem in 1831.3^
Finally, the fifteen-page manuscript of a sermon by Winchendon,
Massachusetts, pastor Ahijah Perkins Marvin for December 22,
1850, entitled 'The Pilgrim Fathers,'32 shows that there is, of
course, a middle station between continued availability in print
and evident—at times intentional—erasure from the storehouse
of collective memory.

The checklist of Forefathers' Day orations through 1865 is
arranged chronologically and only includes orations delivered for
the declared purpose of commemorating the landing of the
founders of Plyinouth in 1620. Orations supporting the pro-
duction and circulation of a usable Plymouth past from other
platforms and in the contexts of other public performances have
not been considered.33 The chronological checklist is supple-
mented with two indexes, one giving the names of orators in
alphabetical order and one illustrating the geographical spread of
celebrations. Together with a quantitative enlargement of previ-
ous bibliographies, this documentation of the national expansion
of Pljonouth anniversary festivities should enhance our under-
standing of the position of Forefathers' Day in American culture
between the Revolution and the Civil War.

tion of lost orations of Lyman Beecher (Cincinnati, 1845) and James Wilson (San Fran-
cisco, 1850) may .serve as further examples in this category.

31. See Christian Äfg/Jicr (December j t , 1831): 210.
32. Abijah Perkins Marvin, 'The Pilgrim Fathers: Sermon for December 22, 1850'; Ms.

in Sermons 1844-1881, Folder 1850/51. American Antiquarian Society,
3J. See, e.g., Nathanael Fmmons,^^ Sermon, Delivered Dec. ¡i, 1H20. The La^ Day in the

Second Century Since Our Forefathers First Settled in Plymouth (Dedham, Mass.: H. & W H.
Mann, 1821); Stephen Greenleaf BulHnch, A Discourse Suggested by Weir's Picture of the
Embarkation of the Pilgrims; Delivered in the Unitarian Church, Washington, December 51,
¡S4J (Wa.shington, D.C.: Gales & Seaton, 1844): Edward Eweretf, Remarks at the Plymouth
Festival, on ihe First of August, 1 S$¡, and Cî harles Sumner, A Finger-I^irit from Plymouth Rock.
Remarks at the Plymouth Festival, On the First of August, iH^j m Commemoration of the
E?nbarkation of the Pilgrims (Boston: Crosby, Nichols & Company, 1853); Richard Yeadon,
Speech of Richard Yeadon ¡from Charleston] at the Pilgrifn Celebration, Massachiuetts, Au^t r,
f i?j3 (New York: Trehem, 1853); Robert Woodward Cushman, Plymouth Rock: 'The Rock
Whence We Were Bom.' A Discourse Delivered in Plymouth. Augim / j , 18^^ (Boston: Hewes,
1855); Proceedings at the Consecration of the Cushman Monument: At Plymouth, September /(Í,
i8$S, Including the Discourse and Poem Delivered on That Occasion, Together with a List ofCon-
triiniiions to the Monument (Boston: Little, Brown & Co., 1859).



388 American Antiquarian Society

Chronological Checklist
of Forefathers^ Day Orations'

1 Winslow, Edward

[Address, Decemher 24, 1770]

'Records of the Old Colony Club.' Proceedings of the Massachusetts Histor-

ical Society 2nd. Ser., 3 (1886-87): 381-444 (at4i6-i7) .

2 Turner, Charles

A Sermon, Preached at Plymouth, December nd, I'j']^. Being the Anniver-

sary Thanksgiving, in Commemoration of the Landing of the Fatbers there,

A.D. 1620.

Boston: GreenleaPs Printing-Office, 1774. 48 pp.

3 Hitchcock, Gad

A Sermon Preacbed at Plymouth December 22 d, I'J'J^. Being the Anniversary

Thanksgiving, in Commemoration of the first Landing of our New-England

Ancestors in that Place, Anno Dom. 1620.

Boston: Edes & Gill, 1775. 44 pp.

4 Baldwin, Samuel

A Sermon Preached at Plymouth, Decemher 22, 7775. Being the Anniversary
Thanksgiving, in commemoration of the first landing of the Fathers of New-
England, there; anno domini, 1620.

Boston: Powars & Willis, 1776. 39 pp.

5 Conant, Sylvanus

An Anniversary Servion Preached at Plymouth, December 2^, ^11^- Ingrate-

fiil Memory of the first Landing of our worthy Ancestors in that Place, An.

Dom. 1620.

Boston, New-England: Thomas & John Fleet, 1777. 31 pp.

I. Entries are hased on copies held by the American Antiquarian Society, unless noted,
using the following location symbols: [CaOONL] ICtY] [DLC] [MiU] [MH] [NeD] |PHi]
[RPB]



Forefathers^ Day Orations, i']6g-iS6$ 389

6 West, Samuel
An Anniversary Sermon., Preached at Plymouth, December Z2d, ^777. In

Gi-atefiil Memoty of the First Landing of Our Pious New-England Ancesters

/sic/ in That Place, A.D. J 620.

Boston: Draper & Folsom, 1778. 77 pp.

7 Robbins, Chandler

A Sermon Preached at Plymouth, December 22, 1793; Being the Anniversary
of the Landing of Our Ancestors In That Place In 1620. Published at the
request of those who heard it, and others; with some enlargements., and partic-
ular anecdotes relating to their sujfefings before they left England; never before
published.

Boston: Joseph Bumstead, 1794. 56 pp.

Repr.: Stockbridge: Re-Printed by Loring Andrews, 1796. 46 pp,

8 Davis, John

'From an Oration, delivered at Plymouth, Dec. n d , 1800, being the

Anniversary Festival of the Sons of the Pilgrims.'

In Jedidiah Morse and Elijah Parish. A Conipendious History of New Eng-

land, Designed for School and Private Families, Charlestown: Samuel

Etheridge, 1804, 373-78.

Repr.: 'Extract from Judge Davis's Oration of Dec. 22, 1800.' Proceedings of the
Massachusetts Historical Society [i-jg 1-183$] ^ ('879): 509-10.

9 Allynjohn

A Sermon, Delivered at Plymouth, December 22, 1801, Commemorative of

the Pious Ancestry, Who First Imitated [sic] to That Place, 1620.

Boston: Munroe & Francis, 1802. 35 pp.

10 Adams,
An Oration, Delivered at Ply?nouth, December 22, 1802, At the Anniversary

Comniefnmntion of the First Landing of Our Ancestors, At That Place.

Boston: Russell & Cutler, 1802. 31 pp.

Repr.: Plymouth: Re-Published by Joseph Avery, 1820. 22 pp.



3 ço American Antiquarian Society

Excerpts: American Eloquence: A Collection of Speeches and Addresses, by the Most
Eminent Orators of Americ/t, ed. FrankMoore, 2 vols. (1857; New York: Appleton
1872), 2:251-57; 'From an Oration, delivered at Plymouth, Dec. 22d, 1802, on
the forementioned Anniversary Festival.' In Morse and Parish, A Compendium
History of New Englafid, 378-81.

11 Judson, Adoniram

A Ser?non, Preached in the New Meeting Home, Plymouth, December 22,1802,

In Memory of tbe Landing of our Ancestors, December 22, 1620.

Boston: David Carlisle, 1803. 23 pp.

12 KirklandJ.T.

'Extract from Rev. Dr. J.T. Kirkland's Oration, delivered on the Anni-

versary be forementioned, at Plymouth, Dec. 22d, 1803.'

In Morse and Parish, A Compendious History of New England, 381-84.

13 Strong, Jonathan

A Se?7non, Delivered at Plymouth, Dece?nber 22, 180^, At the Anniversary

Commemoration of the First Landing of Our Ancestors At That Place.

Boston: E. Lincoln, 1804. 26 pp.

14 Bradford, Alden

A Sermon Delivered at Plymouth, December 2 ist, 1804; The Anniversary of

the Latidhig of Our Fathers In Dece?nber, 1620.

Boston; Gilbert & Dean, 1805. 24 pp.

15 Holmes, Abiel

A Discourse, Delivered at Plymouth, 22 December, 1806, at the Anniversary

Comff/e'moration of the First Landing of the Fathers, A.D. 1620.

Cambridge [Mass.]: William Hilliard, 1806. 32 pp.

16 Stetson, Seth

The Substance of a Discourse, Preached in the Second Parish, Plymouth,



Forefathers'* Day Orations, i'j6^-i86^ 391

December 22,1806, In Memory of the Landing of Our Forefathers, 22 Decem-

ber, 1620.

Boston: E. Lincoln, 1807. 24 pp.

17 Harris, Thaddeus Mason

A Discourse Delivered at Plymouth, Dec. zzd. 1808, at the Anniversary Com-

memoration of the Landing of Our Ancestors At That Place.

Boston: J. Belcher, 1808. 32 pp.

18 Abbot, Abiel

A Discourse Delivered At Plymouth, December 22,180c, at the Celebration of

the 188th Anniversary of the Landing of Our Forefathers in That Place.

Boston: Greenough & Stebbins, 1810. 28 pp.

19 Davis, John

A Discourse Before the Massachusetts Historical Society, Boston, December 22,

181^. At Their Anniversary Commemoration of the First Landing of Our

Ancestors at Plymouth, in 1620.

Boston: John Eliot, 1814. 31 pp.

20 Flint, James

A Discourse Delivered at Plymoutb, December 22, 181^, At the Anniversary

Comme?noration of the First Landing of our Ancestors at that Place.

Boston: Lincoln & Edmands, 181Ó. 24 pp.

21 Goodwin, Ezra Shaw

'The Providence of God in the Settlement of New England IPreached

at Plymouth, December 22, 1816]'

In Sermons, by the Late Rev. Ezra Shaw Goodwin, Pastor of the First Church

and Society in Sandwich, Mass. With a Memoir.

Boston: Benjamin H. Greene, 1B34, 33-50.



392 American Antiquarian Society

2 2 Ely, Ezra Stiles

The Migration of the Pil^-ims, and of Their Posterity, Considered in An

Address, Read Before the New England Society of Philadelphia, on the izd of

December, iSi'j.

[Philadelphia]: Printed at the Office of the United States Gazette, 1818. 26 pp.

23 Dunkin, Benjamin Faneuil

Address, Delivered Before the Me?nbers of the New-England Soaety, in

Charleston (S.C.) At Their Anniversary Meeting, December loth, i8iç.

Charleston: Courier Office, 1820. 8 pp.

24 Chapin, Stephen

The duty of living for the good of posterity. A Sermon, Delivered at North-

Yarmouth, December 21, 1820, In Commemoration of the Close of the Second

Century From the Landing of the Fore-Fathers of New-England.

Portland, Me.: Thomas Todd & Co, 182 i. 48 pp.

25 Chester, John

A Sermon, In Commemoration of the Landing, Of the New-England Pilgrims,

Delivered in the 2d. Presbyterian Church, Albany, December 2zd, 1820; On

the Completion of the Second Century, Since That Event.

Albany, N.Y.: E. & E. Hosford, 1820. 32 pp.

16 Crafts, William

Address Delivered Before the New-England Society of South-Carolina, on the

22d December, 1820, Being the Two Hundredth Anniversary of the Landing

at Plymouth of the Ancestors of New England.

Charleston, S.C.: Printed for the Society by Thomas B. Stephens, 1820. 16 pp.

Excerpt: In William Way, History of the New England Society of Charleston, Soutb
Carolina, For One Hiindred Yean, i8iç-içiç. Compiled From Original Sources.

Charleston: Pubhshed by the Society, 1920, 90-96.



Forefathers' Day Oratiom, i']6^-i86^ 393

2 y Dodge, Joshua
A Sermon, Delivered in Haverhill, December 22, 1820; Being the Second
Centesimal Anniversary, Of the Landing of New-England Fathers, At Plym-
outh.

Haverhill. Mass.: Burrill & Hersey, 1821. 28 pp.

28 Ely, Alfred

A Sermon, Delivered at Monson, Massachusetts, December 22,1820; The Sec-
ond Centurial Anniversary of the Landing of the Fathers of New-England, at
Plymouth.

Hartford, Conn.: George Goodwin & Sons, 1821. 27 pp.

29 French, Jonathan

A Discourse, Delivered at North-Hampton, N.H., Decemher 22, 1820. A Day
Religiously Observed l>y Many, In Co??imemoration of the Landing of the First
Settlers of New-England; Two Hundred Years Having Elapsed, Since That
Event.

Portsmouth: John Melcher, 1821. 24 pp.

30 Hohnes, Abiel

Two Discourses, on the Completion of the Second Century Fro?n The Landing
of the Forefathers of Newengland at Plyfnouth, 22 Dec. 1620, Delivered at
Cambridge 24 Dec. 1820.

Camhridge [Mass.]: Hilliard & Metcalf, 1821. 28 pp.

31 Humphrey, Heman

The character and mfferings of the Pilgrims. A Sermon, Delivered at Pittsfield,

(Mass.) December 22, 1820; Being Just Two Centuries From the Landing of

the Pilgrims at Plymouth. With an Appendix.

Pittsfield, Mass.: Phinehas Allen, 1821. 40 pp.



394 American Antiquarian Society

'^2 Huntington, Daniel

A Discourse, Delivered in the North Meeting-House in Bridgewater, on Fri-

day, Dec. 22, 1820, Being the Second Centurial Anniversary of the Landing of

the Pilffims at Plymouth.

Boston: Ezra Lincoln, 1821. 24 pp,

3 3 Hyde, Alvan

A Sermon Delivered at Lee, December 22nd, 1820; Being the Two Hundredth

Anniversary of the Landing of Our Ancestors at Plymouth.

Stockbridge, Mass,: Charles Webster, 1821, 3 t pp,

34 Mann, Joel

A Discourse Delivered in Bristol, December 22, 1820, On the Anniversary of

the Landing of Our Ancestors At Plymouth.

Warren, R.I.: S. Randall, 1821, 19 pp.

35 Porter, Noah

A Discourse on the Settlement and Progi'ess of Neiv-Englarid. Delivered in

Farmington, on Friday Evening, Dece?/jber 22, 1820.

Hartford, Conn.: Peter B, Gleason, 1821, 20 pp.

36 Rowland, William K

A Sermon, Delivered at Exeter, Dece?nber 22d, 1820. Being the Second Cen-
tennial Anniversary of the Landing of the Pilgi-ims of New-England.

Exeter, N,H.: JohnJ, Wilhams, 1821. 19 pp.
I

37 Sabine, James

The Fathers of New England. A Sermon, Delivered in the Church in Essex-

Street, Boston, Dece?nber 22, 1820. Being the Second Centennial Celebration

of the La?idÍTig of the Fatheis at Plymouth.

Boston: G. Clark & Co., 1821. 32 pp.



Forefathers'' Day Orations^ 1^6^-186^ 395

38 Spring, Gardiner

A Tfibute to New-England: A Sermon, Delivered Before The New-England

Society of the City and State of New- York, on the 2 zd ofDecembei; 1820. Being

the Second Centennial Celebration of the Landing of the Pilgrims at Plymouth.

New York: L. & F. Lockwood, 1821. 44 pp.

Repr.: In Tbe New England Society Orations: Addresses, Sermons and Poe?ns Delivered
Before the New England Society in tbe City ofNeii) York 1820-188$, eds. Cephas
Brainerd and Eveline Warner Brainerd. 2 vols. (New York: The Century Co.,
1901), 1:9-72.

39 Webster, Daniel

A Discourse, Delivered at Plymouth, December 22, 1820. In Commemoration
of the First Settle?nent of New-England.

Boston: Wells & Lilly, 1821. 104 pp.

Repr.: Boston: Wells & Lilly, 1821. 2nd. ed., 56 pp.; Boston: Weils & Lilly, 1825.
3d. ed., 76 pp.; Boston: Wells & Lilly, 1826. 4th. ed., 60 pp.; 'The First .Settle-
ment of New England' (1820), in The Writings and Speeches of Daniel Webster, 18
vols. (Boston: Little, Brown, 1903), 1:179-230.

40 Wilbur, Hervey

The Pilants. A Sermon, Preached in Wendell, Dec. 22, 1820, It Being the

Second Centennial Annivenary of the Landing ofOurAficestorsAt Plymouth.

Wendell, Mass.: J. Metcalf, 1821. 20 pp.

41 Woodbridge, John

The Jubilee of New England. A Sermon, Preached in Hadley, December 22,
1820, In Commemoration of the Landing of Our Fathers At Plymouth; Being
Two Centuries From That Event.

Northampton, Mass.: T. W. Shepard & Co., 1821. 28 pp.

42 Hurlbut, M.[ardn] L.futher]

Address Delive?-ed Before the Meifibers of the New-England Society, in
Charleston, South Carolina, At Their Anniversary Meeting, December 22d,
1821.



American Antiquarian Society

Charleston: A. E. Miller, 1822.16 pp.

[MHj

43 Romeyn, John B.

The Duty and Reward of Honouring God. A Senfion, Delivered In the Pres-

byterian Church, Cedar-Street, New-York, on the 2 2d of Decefnber, 1821, the

Anniversary of the Landing of the Pilgrims of New-England.

New York: E & R. Lockwood, 1822. 30 pp.

Repr.: In The Neiv England Society Orations, eds. Brainerd andBrainerd, 1:73-99.

4 4 Torrey, William T.

A Seimon, Delivered in Plymouth, Dec. 2 j , 1821, on The Lord's Day after the

Anniversary of the Landing of the Fathers.

Boston: Crocker & Brewster, 1822. 24 pp.

4 5 Whelpley, P. M.

A Discourse Delivered Before The New-Fngland Society of the City and

State of New-York. Dec. 22, 1822, In Co?nmemoration of The Plymouth

Colony.

New York: J. Seymour, 1823. 52 pp.

Repr.: In The New England Society Orations, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd, 1:101-40.

46 Everett, Edward

An Oration Delivered at Plymouth December 12, 1824.

Boston: Cummings, Hilliard & Co., 1825. 46 pp.

Repr.: Boston: Cummings, Hilliard & Co., 1825. 73 pp.

Excerpt: 'Extract from an Oration, delivered at Plymouth, Mass., 22 Dec. 1B24,
in commemorationof the landing of the Pilgrims' [Lesson 108 and Lesson 109].
In The National Reader: A Selection of Exercises in Reading and Speaking, Desired to
Fill the Same Space in the Schools in the United States, That is Held in Those of Great
Britain hy tbe Cotnpilations of Murray, Scott, Enfield. Myliits, Tborttpson, Ewing, and
Others, comp. John Pierpont. Boston: Hilliard, Gray, Little, and Wilkins and
Richardson and Lord, 1827, 200-5.



Forefathers' Day Orations, i'j6ç-i86^ 397

Transi.: Discurso Prunciado en Plymoutb, Diciembre 22, de t824.TradtuidoalEspanol
por Eduardo Everett. Boston: Lo publica N. Hale; G. L. Lewis, impresor, 182 7.
28 pp.

47 Hunt, Benjamin Faneuil

[Address before the New England Society of Charleston, South Car-
olina, December 22, 1824]

In Way, Histoty of the New England Society of Charleston, South Carolina^

115-22

48 Storrs, Richard S.

The Spirit of the Pilgrims. A Sermon Delivered at Plymouth, December the

Twenty-Second, 1826.

Plymouth: Allen Danforth, 1827. 44 pp.

4 9 Beecher, Lyman

The Memo?y of our Fathers. A Sei-mmi Delivered at Plymouth, on the Twenty-

Second of December, 182J.

Boston: T. R. Marvin, 1828. 39 pp.

Repr.: 2nd. ed., Boston: T. R. Marvin, 1828. 30 pp.

50 Green, Samuel

A Discourse Delivered at Plymouth, Dec. 20, 1828, on the Two Hundred and
Eighth Anniversary of the Landing of the Pilgrim Fathers.

Boston: Peirce & Williams, 1829. 36 pp.

51 Knapp, Samuel L.

An Address Delivered Before the New-England Society On the 22^ of Decem-

ber, 182c.

New York: G. E Hopkins & Son, 1830. 22 pp.

[PHil

Repr.: The Ne^v England Society Orations, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd, 1:141-64.



American Antiquarian Society

5 2 Sullivan, William

A Discourse Delivered Before the Pilgrim Society, at Plymouth, on the Twenty
Second Day of December, 182^.

Boston: Carter & Hendee, 1830. 60 pp.

53 Wisner, Benjamin B.

Influence of Religion on Liberty. A Discourse in Commemoration of the Land-

ing of the Pilgrims, Delivered at Plymouth, December 22, 18^0.

Boston: Perkins & Marvin, 1831. 36 pp.

54 Cobb, Alvan

God's Culture of His Vineyard. A Sermov, Delivered at Plymouth Before the

Robinson Congregation, On the 2 2d of December, 18^1.

Taunton, Mass.: Edmund Anthony, 1832. 24 pp.

55 Codman, John

The Faith of the Pilgtiins. A SeiiJion Delivered at Plyjnouth, On the Twenty-
Second of December, iH^i.

Boston: Perkins & Marvin, 1832. 28 pp.

^6 Francis, Convers

A Discourse Delive?-ed at Plymouth, Mass. Dec. 22, 18^2, In Commemoration

of the Landing of the Fathers.

Plymouth: Allen Danforth, 1832. 56 pp.

57 Blagden, Geo. W.

Great Principles associated with Plymouth Rock. An Address Delivered Before

the Pil^im Society of Plymouth, December 22, 1834..

Boston: Light & Horton, 1835. 30 pp.

5 8 Sprague, Peleg

An Address Delivered Before the Pilgrim Society of Plymouth, Decentber 22,
183s.

Boston: Light & Steams, 1836. 32 pp.



Forefathers'' Day Oratio7iSy i^6()-i86^ 399

5 9 Whitridge, Joshua Barker

An Oration Delivered on the Anniversary of the New-England Society,

Charleston, S.C. December 22d. i8^y. In Commemoration of the Landing of

the Pilgrims, Upon the Rock of Plymouth, December nd. 1620.

Charleston: E. J. Van Brunt, 1836, 63 pp.

60 Bacon, Leonard

An Address Before the New England Society of the City of New York, on Fore-

fathers' Day, December 22, 18^8.

New York: Ezra Collier, 1839.47 pp.

Repr,: The New England Society Omtions, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd, 1:165-209.

61 Ripley, Charles

An Oration, On the Colonization of New England, Delivered December 22,

1838, Beßre the Pilgrim Society of Louisville.

Louisville, Ky,: Prentice & Weissinger, 1839. 44 pp.

62 Winthrop, Robert C.

An Address, Delivered Before the New England Society, in the City of New

York, December 25, i8^p.

Boston: Perkins & Marvin; New York: Gould, Newman & Saxton; 1840. 60 pp.

Repr,: The New England Society Orations, cas. Brainerd and Brainerd, 1:211-60.

63 Hadduck, Charles B.

A Discourse, Delivered Before the New England Society, of the City of New

York, December 22, 1841.

New York: Dayton & Newman, 1842, 24 pp.

Repr,: The New England Society Omtions, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd, 1:261-85.

64 Cheever, George B.

The Elements of National Greatness. An Address Before the New England

Society of the City of New York, December 22, 1842.

New York: John S. Taylor & Co., 1843. 40 pp.

Repr.: Tbe New England Society Orations, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd, 1:287-320.



4OO American Antiquarian Society

65 Choate, Rufus

'The Age of the Pilgrims The Heroic Period of Our History: An

Address Delivered in New York Before the New-England Association,

December, 1843.'

In The Works ofRnfus Choate. With a Meinoir of His Life By Samuel Gilman

Brown. Boston: Little, Brown & Company, 1862. i: 371-93.

Repr.: The New England Society Orations, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd, 1:321-53.

Excerpt: Niles Natiotial Register (January 6,1844): 294-9Ö.

66 Webster, Daniel

'Response' [The Landing at Plymouth - 1843]

In The New England Society Oratiom, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd, 1:354-70.

67 Albro.John A.

The Fathers of New England. A Discourse Delivered at Cambridge, December
22, 1844.

Boston: Charles C. Little & James Brown, 1845. 40 pp.

68 Breck, Samuel

Discourse Before the Society of the Sons of New England of the City and County

of Philadelphia, on the History of the Early Settlement ofTheir Country; Being

their First Anniversary. Delivered December 21, 1844.

Philadelphia: John C. Clark, 1845. 44 pp.

69 Marsh, George P.

lomen eis 'athenas. Address Delivered Before the New England Society of the

City of New-York, December 24 [sic], 18^.

New York: M. W Dodd, 1845. 54 pp.

[MH]

Repr.: In The New England Society Orations, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd,
1:371-416.



Forefathers^ Day Orations, i']6g-i86^ 401

70 Remarks On an Address Delivered Before the New England Society of

the City of New York, December 2j /sic/, J844 by George P. Marsh.

Boston: C. Stimpson, 1845. 23 pp.

71 Chandler, Joseph R.

^The Pilgrims of the Rock.'An Oration, Delivered in the First Congregational
Church, Before the Society of the Sons of New England of Philadelphia, At
Their Second Anniversary On the 2 2d December, 184^;.

Philadelphia: John C. Clarke, 1846. 31 pp.

7 2 Dyer, David

A Discourse, on the Characteristics of the Puritans, Delivered in Dorchester,
December 21, 184^.

Boston: T. R. Marvin, 1846. 24 pp.

73 Homes, William

'Oration.'

Proceedings at the Anniversary of the Landing of the Pilgrims. St. Louis,
December 22, 184^.

St. Louis: Office of the Evening Gazette, I1846I. 3-23.

74 Peabody, Oliver W.

A Discourse, Delivered in the Church of the First Congregational Society in

Burlington, Sunday, December 21, 184^, The Anniversary of the Sabbath,

Which Preceded the Landing of the Pilgrim Fathers at Ply?mutb.

Burlington, Vt.: University Press, S. Fletcher, 184Ö. 22 pp.

ICtY]

75 Prentiss, Seargent S.

'Oration.'

Constitution of the New England Society of Louisiana, With An Oration

Delivered Before the Society, February [sic] 22, 184^, By Hon. S.S. Prentiss.



4O2 American Antiquarian Society

New Orleans: Printed at the Office of the 'Daily Crescent,' 1851. 7-14.

[NcD]

Repr.: 'The New England Address' [Before the New England Society of New
Orleans, on the twenty-second of December, 1845]. In Moore, American Elo-
quence, 2:583-87.

76 Buel, Alexander W.

Ortition, Delivered Before the New England Society of Michigan, At Detroit,

December 22d, 18^6, On the Landing of the Plymouth Pilgrims; Being Upon

the Occasion of ¡ts First Anniversary Celebration.

Detroit: Charles Willcox, 1847. 40 pp.

77 Furness, W.filliam] H.[enry]

The Spirit of the Pilgiijtis. An Oration Delivered Before the Society of the Sons

of New England of Philadelphia December nd, 18^6, In Com7nemoration of

the Landiîig of the Pilgrims 216 Years Ago.

Philadelphia: John C. Clark, 1846. 22 pp.

78 Hopkins, Mark

A Sermon, Delivered at Plymouth, on the Twenty-Second of December, ¡8^6.

Boston: T. R. Marvin, 1847. 32 pp.

79 Upham, Charles W.

An Oration Delivered Before the New England Society, In the City of New

York, December 22, 1846.

New York: John S. Taylor, 1847. 40 pp.

Repr.; 2nd. ed., Boston: James Munroe & Company, 1847. 64 pp. Tbe New Eng-
land Society Orations, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd, 1:417-66.

80 Boynton, Charles Brandon

Oration Delivered Before the New England Society of Cincinnati, On the

Anniversary of the Landing of the Pilgrims, December 22d,

Cincinnati: Collins & Van Wagner, 1848. 32 pp.



Forefathers^ Day Orations, i'/6ç~i86^ 403

81 Dillingham, William H.

An Oration Delivered Before the Society of the Sons of New England of
Philadelphia, December 2 2d, 184-], The Anniversary of the Landing of the Pil-
grims.

Philadelphia: John C. Clark, 1847. 38 pp.

82 Hal lJ . Prescott

A Discourse Delivered Before The New England Society In the City of New-
York, December 22, 184'/,

New York: George F. Nesbitt, 1848. 77 pp.

Repr.: Tbe New England Society Oiations, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd, 2:1-79.

Excerpt: Tbe Litemiy ífí»rA¿ (February 12, 1848): 24-26.

83 Sldnner, Mark

An Address, Delivered Before the New England Society, of Chicago, Illinois,
December 22, 184-].

Chicago, 111.: Chicago Democrat Book and Joh Establishment, 1848. 30 pp.

84 Woodbridge, William

An Address Delivered Before The New England Society of Michigan, Decem-
ber 22, 184^. '

Detroit: Harsha & Willcox, 1849. 24 pp.

[MiUJ

85 Cass, Lewis

Address Delivered Before the New England Society of Michigan, Decetnber 2 2,

1848.

Detroit: F P. Markham & Brother, 1849. 47 pp.

[CtY]



404 American Antiquarian Society

86 Humphrey, James

An Address, Delivered Before the New England Society of the City of Brooklyn,

NY. December, 1848. On the Anniversary of the Landiiig of the Pilgrims at

Plymouth.

New York: C, M, Saxton, 1849, 40 pp.

8 7 Post, Truman M.

The Pilgrim Fathers. A Discourse in Commevioration of the Pilgrim Fathers,

Delivered in the Third Presbyterian Church, St. Louis, December 24, 1848.

St. Louis, Mo,: Printed at the Union Joh Office, 1849, 47 pp.

[MH]

88 Thacher,J. S. B.

The Era and the Apostles of Self-Govemment. An Oration, Delivered Before

the New-England Society of Louisiana, December 12, 1848.

New Orleans: William H. Toy, 1849, 32 pp.

89 Worcester, Samuel M.

New England's Glory and Crown. A Discourse, Delivered at Plyvtouth, Mass.,

December 22, 1848.

Saiem, Mass.: Henry Whipple, 1849. 56 pp.

90 Anderson, Charles

An Address on Anglo-Saxon Destiny; Delivered Before the Philonmthesian

Society, ofKetryon College, Ohio, August 8th, 184^; and Repeated Before the

New England Society of Cincinnati; December 20th, ¡S49.

Cincinnati: John D. Thorpe, 1850. 48 pp.

91 Bushneil, Horace

The Fathers of New England. An Oration Delivered Before the New England

Society of New-York, December 21, 184^, And Published at their Request.

New York: Geo. P. Putnam, 1850, 44 pp.

Repr: The Nenv England Society Orations, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd, 2:81-120.



Forefathers^ Day Orations, IY6Ç-I86^ 405

92 Allen, Joseph Henry

The Great Controversy of States and People. Being Two Discourses, Preached

on Thanksgiving and Forefathers' Day, 18^0, in the Union Street Brick

Church, Bangor. Revised and Published by Request.

Boston: W. M. Crosby & H. P. Nichols, 1851. 45 pp.

93 Cheever, George B.

The Inheritance of Principles, Chamcter, and Power Received From Our Pil-

grÍ7n and Puritan Ancestors, and the Only Means of Perpetuating It. A Dis-

course, Preached Dec. 22, iS^o, in the Church of the Puritans^ On Occasion of

The Anniversary of the Landing of our Pilgrim Fathers.

New York: John Wiley, 1851. 32 pp.

94 Dutton, Samuel W. S.

The Fathers of New England. ~ Religion their ruling motive in their emigra-

tion. A Sermon Preached on the Lord's Day, December 22d, 18^0. The Two

Hundred and Thirtieth Anniversary of the Landing of the Pilgri?ns.

New Haven: A. H. Maltby, 1851. 17 pp.

95 Leavitt, W.[illiam] S.[olomon]

God^s Law Unchangeable in Its Claitns. A Sermon Preached in the Eliot

Church, Newton, MS. On the Anniversary of the Landing of the Pilgrims, Dec.

22, 18^0.

Boston: J. Howe, 1851. 24 pp.

96 Love, Wm. DeLoss

Obedience to Rulers. — The Duty and Its Limitations. A Discourse Delivered

December nd, 18^0. On the Two Hundred and Thirtieth Annivenary of the

Landing of the Pilgri?ns.

New Haven: Storer & Stone, 1851. 16 pp.

[CtY]



4o6 American Antiquarian Society

97 Riddle, D.[avid] H.lunter]

The Pilpims and Their Principles: A Sermon Before the New England Soci-

ety of Pittsburgh, On the Evening of December 22d, i8$o. In the Third Pres-

byterian Church.

Pittsburgh: W. S. Haven, 1851. 24 pp.

[RPB]

98 Webster, Daniel

Speech of Mr. Webster, at the Celebration of the New York New England Soci-
ety, December 25, 18^0.

Washington: Gideon & Co., 1851. 13 pp.

Repr.: The New England Society Orations, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd, 2:121-34.

99 Dinner of the New England Society: With the Speeches of Messrs. Grin-

nell. Bellows, J. Prescott Hall, Webster, Bulwer, Bethune, Draper, and J. Wat-

son Webb, Together with Letters From Distinguished Individuals. Celebrated at

the Astor House, December 2^, 18^0.

New York, 1851. 62 pp.

100 Hillard, George S.

A Discourse Delivered Before the New England Society in the City of New-

York, December 22, iS$i.

New York: George E Nesbitt & Co., 1852.31 pp.

Repr.: In The New England Society Orations, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd,
2:135-62.

101 Lamson, AJvan

The Memory of John Robinson: A Discourse Delivered at Dedhant, Mass. On
Sunday, Dec. 21, 18^1.

Boston: Crosby, Nichols, & Company, 1852. 40 pp.

102 Spooner, Allen C.

Speech of Allen C. Spooner, ESQ. Before the Pilgrim Society, at Plymoutb, Dec.



Forefathers^ Day Orations, i'j6ç-i86^ 407

22, MDCCCLÎ, In Reply to the Toast, 'The Faith of the Pilgrims—May it be

our Pillar of Fire, to guide us alike in the day ofprospeiity and the night of

trial.''

Boston: William Chadwick [1851]. 8 pp.

103 Adams, William

An Address Delivered Before the New England Society, in the City of New-

York, Dece?nber 22, 18^2.

New York: John E Trow, 1853. 56 pp:

Repr.: In The New England Society Orations, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd,
2:163-202.

104 Hunt, T.[imothy] Dwight

Address Delivered Before the NCTÍJ England Society of San Francisco, At the

American Theat/r, On the Twenty-Second Day of December, A. D. 18^2.

San Francisco: Cooke, Kenny & Co, 1B53. 20 pp.

105 Benton,J. R.

'Oration' ¡Sacramento, Calif., December 22, 1853]

Sacramento Daily Uniofi, December 23, 1853.

106 Hopkins, Mark

The Centml Principle. An Oration Delivered Before The New-England Soci-

ety of New-York, December 22, 18^3.

New York: E. French, 1854. 36 pp.

Repr.: In The New England Society Orations, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd,

2:203-33-

107 Evarts, William M.

The Heritage of the Pilgrims. An Oration Delivered Before the New England

Society Of the City of New York, In Celebration of the Two Hundred and

Thirty-Fourth Anniversary of the Landing at Plymouth [1854].



4o8 American Antiquarian Society

New York: D. Appleton & Company, 1855. 44 pp.

Repr.: In Tbe New England Society Orations, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd,
2:235-66.

108 Hunt, Benjamin Faneuil

[Address before the New England Society of Charleston, South Car-
olina, December 22, 1854]

In Way, History of the New England Society of Charleston, South Carolina,

212-19.

109 Holmes, Oliver Wendell

Oration Delivered Before the New England Society, In the City of New York,

At Their Semi-CentennialAnniversary [i 8^^].

[New York: Wm. C. Bryant, 1856]. 46 pp.

Repr.: Semi-Centennial Celebration of tbe New England Society iv tbe City of New
York, Decembei- ¡S$$. Ointion by Oliver Wendell Holmes, M.D., Poem by John Pier-
pont, D.D., and a Repon of tbe Festival. New York: Wm. C. Bryant, 1856, 5-46;
The New England Society Orations, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd, 2:271-302.

1 1 0 Phillips, Wendell

'The Pilgrims. Speech at the Dinner of the Pilgrim Society, in Plym-

outh, December 21, 1855.'

In Phillips, Speeches, Lectures, and Letters.

Boston: James Redpath, 1863. 228-36.

1 1 1 Seward, William H .

Oration at Plymouth, December 21, 18^^.

Albany, N.Y.: Weed, Parsons & Co, 1856. 32 pp.

Excerpt: 'Extracts from an Oration delivered hy Hon.William H. Seward, at
Plymouth, on the anniversary of Forefathers' Day, Dec. 21, 1855,' Tbe Liberator
(December 28, 1855), 205-6.



Forefathers'' Day Orations, ij6ç-i86^ 409

NEW ENGLAND SOCIETY

OF SAN FRANCISCO,

OH THE TWBHTT-SBOOHS SAT OF DBOESIBBB, A. D.

BY REV. T. DWIGHT HUNT.

Pastor of tí}t

SAK FRANCISCO:
COOKE. KENNT & CO. PUBLISHERS.

Fig. z. T, Dwight Hunt, Address Delivered Before the Nro England Society of San
Francisco. Title page. American Antiquarian Society.



4IO American Antiquarian Society

112 Copp, Joseph A.

TÄe Old Ways'—or the Pilgrims and their Prindples. A Discourse on the

Anniversary of the Landing of the PH^ms, Delivered in Broadway Church,

Chelsea, Mass., December 21, 18^6.

Boston: T. R. Marvin, 1857. 24 pp.

[MHl

113 Cordner, John

The Vision of the Pilgrim Fathers. An Oration, Spoken Before the New Eng-

land Society of Montreal, in the American Presbyterian Church, On 22nd

December, 18^6. With the Proceedings at the Dinner.

Montreal: Henry Rose, 1857. 54 pp.

114 Wellman, Joshua Wyman

The Church Polity of the Pilgrifm.A Sermon Delivered Dece?nber 21st 18^6,

In the Eliot Church, Newton, Massachusetts. With an Appendix

Boston: Congregational Board of Publication, 1857. 144 pp.

115 Gilman, Samuel

[Address before the New England Society of Charleston, South Car-
olina, December 1857]

In Way, History of the New England Society of Charleston, South Carolina,
219-25.

116 Smith, Asa D.

The Puritan Charaaer An Address Delivered Before the New England Soci-

ety of the City of Montreal, December 25, 1^57.

Montreal: The Society, 1858. 36 pp.

[CtY]

117 Storrs, Richard S.

The Puritan Scheme of National Growth. An Oration Delivered Before the
New England Society in the City of New York, December 2 ist,



Forefathers' Day Orations, i']6g-i86$ 411

New York: John E Trow, 1858. 47 pp.

Repr.: The New England Society Orations, eds. Brainerd and Brainerd, 2:327-69.

118 Andrews, John W.

Address Delivered Before The New England Society of Cohanbus, December

22, i8s8.

Columbus, Ohio: EoUett, Eoster & Co., 1859. 22 pp.

IMH]

119 Briggs, J .R.

'Oration.'

The Officers and Members of the Plymouth Society ofKeokuk, With the Ora-

tion and Poem Delivered at the Celebration ofForefathers' Day, December 2 2d,

Keokuk, Iowa: Daily Gate City Office Print, 1858. 5-22.

[DLC]

I 20 Burchard, S.[amuel] S.

The Mission of tbe Pilgrims. An Oration Delivered Before the New England

Society of the City of Montreal, December 22, 18^8.

Montreal: The Society, 1858. 33 pp.

[CaOONL]

121 Alger, William Rounseville

The Historic Purchase of Freedom. An Oration Delivered Before the Frater-

nity, In the Music Hall, Boston, Dec. 22, i8^ç. The Two Hundred and Thirty-

Ninth Annivenary of the Landing of the Pilgiims at Plymoutb.

Boston: Walker, Wise & Company, 1859. 44 pp.

122 Bonar, James B.

Tbe Early New England Colonists. Address Delivered Before the New England

Society of the City of Montreal, December 22,

Montreal: John Lovell, i860. 23 pp.

[CaOONL]



412 America}! Antiquaî'ian Society

123 Doolittle, James R.

Remarks of Senator Doolittle, of Wisconsin, On the occasion of the late

Anniversary of the Landing of the PilgrÍ7ns, as celebrated hy the New England

Society of the city of New York, December 22, i8^ç.

Washington, D.C.: Buell & Blanchard, i860. 2 pp.

See also, Speech of Carl Scbui-z, of Wisco7isin, in Hantpden Hall, Sprin^ld, Mass.,
January 4, i860. Washington, D.C.: Buell & Blanchard, i860, 13-14.

124 Robertson, F. M.

[Address before the New England Society of Charleston, South Car-
olina, December, 1859]

In Way, History of the New England Society of Charleston, South Carolina,
225-32.

125 Taylor, James H.

[Address before tbe New England Society of Charleston, South Car-
olina, December, 1859]

In Way, History of the New England Society of Charleston, South Carolijia,
232-38

126 Eldridge, Azariah

An Address Delivered Before the New England Society, in Ann Arbor, Mich.,

on Fore-Fathers /sic^ Day, December 22, i860.

Ann Arbor, Mich.: Elihu B. Pond, 1861. 15 pp.

127 ['A number of short impromptu addresses. Forefathers' Day,
December, i860']

In Way, History of the New England Society of Charleston, South Carolina,
238-41.



Forefathers'' Day Orations, i'j6p-i86^ 413

128 Bartol, Cyrus Augustus

The Nation^s Hour: A Tribute to Major Sidney Willard, Delivered in the West

Church, December 21 [1862], Eorefathers^ Day.

Boston: Walker, Wise, & Company, 1862. 58 pp.

129 Cordner, John

The American Conflict: An Address, Spoken Before the New England Society

of Montreal, and a Public Audience, In Nordheimer's Hall, Montreal, On

Thursday Evening, 22nd December, 1864.

Montreal: John Lovell, 1865. 48 pp.

130 Blanchard, Jonathan

Christ Purifying his Temple; or. The Principle of the Puritans. A Sermon

Preached in the Mount Vernon Church of Christ, Boston, Massachusetts, Sab-

bath, Dec. 24, 186$, ''Forefathers' Day.'

Boston: Congregational Board of Publication, 1866. 29 pp.

131 Everett, Charles Carroll

A Sermon Preached Dec. i jth, 186^, The Sundiiy Preceding The Anniversary

of the Landing of the Pilgrims.

Büngor, jMe.: B. A. Burr, 1865. 10 pp.

132 Holmes, John Milton

The Pilgiim Temple-Builders: A Sermon Preached in the Con^egational

Tabernacle, Jersey City, N.J., On the Sabbath Before Forefathers' Day, Decem-

ber I'j, 186^.

New York: Tibbals & Whiting, 1866. 38 pp.



414 American Antiquarian Society

Alphabetical Index to Orators

Abbot, Abiel i8
Adams, John Quincy lo
Adams, William 103
AJbro, John A, 67
Alger, William Rounseville 121
Allen, Joseph Henry 92
Allyn.John 9
Anderson, Charles 90
Andrews, John W, 118

D
Davis, John 8, 19
Diliingham, William H, 81
Dodge,Joshiia 27
Doolittle, James R, 123
Dunkin, Benjamin Faneuil 23
Dutton, Samuel W. S. 94
Dyer, David 72

B

Bacon, Leonard 60
Baldwin, Samuel 4
Bartol, Cyrus Augustus 128
Beecher, Lyman 49
Benton, J, R, 105
Blagdcn, Geo. W. 57
Blanchard,Jonathan 130
Bonar, James B. 122
Boynton, Charles Brandon 80
Bradford, Alden 14
Breck, Samuel 68
Briggs, J.R, 119
Buel, Alexander W. 76
Burchard, Samuel S. 120
Bushneil, Horaee 91

Cass, Lewis 85
Chandler, Joseph R. 71
Chapin, Stephen 24
Cheever, George B. 64, 93
Chester, John 25
Choate, Rufus 65
Cobb, Alvan 54
Codmaii, John 55
Conant, Sylva nus 5
Copp, Joseph A. 112
Cordner,John i i j , 129
Crafts, William 26

Eldridge, Azariah 126
Ely, Alfred 28
Ely, Ezra Stiles 22
Evarts, William M, 107
Everett, Charles Carroll 131
Everett, Edward 46

Flint, James 20
Francis, Convers 56
French, Jonathan 29
Fumess, WiUiam Henry 77

Gilman, Samuel 115
Goodwin, Ezra Shaw 21
Green, Samuel 50

H

Hadduck, Charles B. 63
Hall,J, Prescon82
Harris, Thaddeus Mason 17
Hillard, George S. 100
Hitchcock, Gad 3
Holmes, Abiel 15, 30
Holmes, John Milton 132
Holmes, Oliver Wendell 109
Homes, William 73



Forefathers^ Day Orations., I'j6^- 415
Hopkins, Mark 78, 106
Humphrey, I leman 31
Humphrey, James S6
Hunt, Benjamin Faneuil 47, 108
Hunt, Timotliy Dwight 104
Huntington, Daniel 32
Hurlhut, Martin Luther 42
Hyde, Alvan 33

J
Judson, Adoniram 11

K

Kirkiand,J.T. 12
Knapp, Samuel L. 51

Robbins, Chandler 7
Robertson, F. M. 124
Romeyn, John B. 43
Rowland, William F. 7,6

Sabine, James 37
Seward, William H. 111
Skinner, Mark 83
Smith, Asa D. 116
Spooner, Allen C. ioi
Sprague, Peleg 58
Spring, Gardiner 38
Stetson, Seth 16
Storrs, Richard S. 48, 117
Strong, Jonathan 13
Sullivan, William 52

Lamson, AJvan loi
Leavitt, Wdliam Solomon 95
Love, Wm. DeLoss 96

M

Mann, Joel 34
Marsh, George P. 69

Taylor, James H. 125
Thacher,J. S. B. 88'
Torrey, William T. 44
Turner, C'harles 2

U

Llpham, Charles W. 79

Peabody, Oliver W. 74
Phillips, Wendell n o
Porter, Noah 35
Post, Truman M. 87
Prentiss, Seargent S. 75

R

Remarks On an Address 70
Riddle, David Hunter 97
Ripluy, Charles 61

W
Wehster, Daniel 39, 66, 98
Wellman, Joshua Wyman 114
West. Samuel 6
Whelplfy, P. M. 45
Whitridge, Joshua Barker 59
Wilbur, Hervey 40
Winslow, Edward 1
Wmthrop, Robert C. 62
Wisner, Benjamin B. 53
Woodbridge, John 41
Woodbridge, William 84
Worcester, Samuel M. 89



American Antiquarian Society

Index to Places of Delivery

California
Sacramento 105
San Francisco 104

Connecticut
Fannington 35
New Haven 94, 96

Illinois
Chicago 83

Iowa
Keokuk 119

Kentucky
Louisville 61

Louisiana
New Orleans 75, 88

Maine
Bangor92,131
North-Yarmouth 24

Massachusetts
Boston 19, 37, 121, 128, 130
Bridgewater 32
Cambridge 30, 67
Chelsea 112
Dedham loi
Dorchester 72
Hadley 41
Haverhill 27
Lee 33
Monson 18
Newton 95, 114
Pittsfield 31
Plymouth i, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,

12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 39,
44, 46, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56,
57, 58, 78, 89, 102, n o . 111

Wendell 40

Michigan
Ann Arbor 126
Detroit 76, 84, 85

Missouri
St. Louis 73, 87

New Hampshire
Exeter 36
North-Hampton 29

New Jersey
Jersey City 132

New York
Albany 25
Brooklyn 86
New York City 38, 43, 45, 51, 60, 62,63,

64, 65, 66, 69, 70, 79, 82, 91, 93, 98,
99, iGO, 103, 106, 107, ioy, 117, 123

Ohio
Cincinnati 80, 90
Columbus 118

Pennsylvania
Philadelphia 22, 68, 71, 77, 81
Pittsburgh 97

Rhode Island
Bristol 34

South Carolina
Charleston 23, 26, 42, 47, 59, 108, 115,

124,125, 127

Vermont
Burlington 74

Canada
Montrea l 113, 116, 120, 122, 129




